
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

GARREY CARRUTHERS POST OFFICE BOX 20B8 
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 875CM 
(5051 827-5800 

GOVERNOR September 27, 1990 

Mr. Thomas K e l l a h i n 
K e l l a h i n , K e l l a h i n & Aubrey 
Attorneys a t Law-
Post O f f i c e Box 2265 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2265 

Dear Mr. K e l l a h i n : 

Based upon your l e t t e r of September 27, 1990, Grand Production 
Company i s hereby designated as operator f o r the w e l l t o be 
d r i l l e d pursuant t o D i v i s i o n Order No. R-9186. I n accordance 
w i t h the p r o v i s i o n s of s a i d Order No. R-9186, Grand Production 
Company i s hereby granted an a d d i t i o n a l extension of 30 days 
i n which t o begin the w e l l on the u n i t pooled by said order. 
The new coirimencement date i s November 1, 1990. 

WJL/fd 

cc : v^case No. 9933 
J e r r y Sexton 
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J A S O N K E L L A H I N 

O F C O U N S E L 

September 27, 1990 

Mr. W i l l i a m J. LeMay 
O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
Post O f f i c e Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

RE: Request f o r Change o f Operator 
and Extension o f Pooling 
Order Commencement Date 
NMOCD Case No. 9933 
Order No. R-9186 

Dear Mr. LeMay: 

On behal f o f Grand Production Company, we request t h a t 
i t be designated as operator f o r the w e l l t o be d r i l l e d 
pursuant t o Order R-9186 and t h a t the commencement date of 
the w e l l be extended from October 1, 1990 t o November 1, 
1990. 

I n support o f our request, I wish t o in f o r m you t h a t 
Amerind O i l Company, L t d . was o r i g i n a l l y designated as 
operator by Order R-9186 (copy enclosed) and Grand 
Production Company was one o f the working i n t e r e s t owners 
i n v o l v e d i n t h a t p o o l i n g . Thereafter, Amerind and Grand 
have reached an agreement which w i l l a l l o w Grand Production 
Company t o operate the w e l l . Enclosed i s Mr. Leibrock's 
l e t t e r o f August 14, 1990 on behalf o f Amerind v e r i f y i n g i t s 
consent t o change operator. 

I n a d d i t i o n , I have enclosed a copy of your l e t t e r 
dated J u l y 24, 1990, showing the c u r r e n t commencement date 
i s on or before October 1, 1990. 

While Grand i s a c t i v e l y pursuing the b u i l d i n g o f the 
w e l l l o c a t i o n and i s c u r r e n t l y processing w i t h your o f f i c e , 
the necessary s i n g l e w e l l cash bond, w i t h the e x p e c t a t i o n 
t h a t the w e l l can be commenced on t h i s coming Monday, 
October 1st, i t i s po s s i b l e t h a t they may miss the commence 
date now r e q u i r e d under the order. 



Mr. W i l l i a m J. LeMay 
September 27, 1990 
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Accordingly, we r e s p e c t f u l l y request t h a t the order be 
extended an a d d i t i o n a l 30 days u n t i l November 1, 1990 
commencing t h i s w e l l w i t h o u t having t o o b t a i n a new p o o l i n g 
order. 

WTK/et 
Enclosure 

cc: Grand Production Company 



AMERIND U l L COMPANY, LTD. 

Ro»e«T C. Ltia*ocn 

Ouitt aoo, Wivco Byiv£»in» 
41* W « T W A L L S T R E E T 

Ml BLAH h, T>H45 7f.TCH-»«67 

Awqust 14. 1990 

Gt'lilid Pi uvlui.l.hin Pimnii/jnjf 
1001 H.H. Suite JOS 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73116 

Attention; Mr. Tony Viele 

RE: Warren No, 1 Well 
SW/4 SE/4 Section 5, T17S, R37E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen.: 

Continyent upon the approval by Grand Production Company of Farmout 
Agreement dated August ' 13, 1990 covering the 5/2 Section 0, T17S, R37E, Lea 
County, New Mexico, Amerind Oil Company Limited Partnership hereby agrees to 
the change of operator for the referenced well from Amerind to Grand Production 
Company. 

RCL.'MAB/ms 



1 STATE OF NEW MEXICO (, 

ENERGY, MINERALS ANO NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

GARHEYCARRUTHERS 
July 24, 1990 o, 

POST iv£ eox sose 
STATE LANTJ OfFlCE BUHOlNG 
SANTA f i . NEW MEXICO B75Q4 
X I5D51SB7-E600 

Mr. William F. Carr 
Campbell & Black 
Attorneys at Law 
Post Office Box 2208 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2208 

Dear Mr. Carr: 

Based upon your l e t t e r of July 24 r 1990, and i n accordance 
with the provisions of Division Order No. R-9186, Amerind 
•Oil Company Limited Partnership i s hereby granted an ex~ 
tension of 60 days i n which to begin the well on the u n i t 
pooled by said order. The new commencement date i s 
October 1, 1990. 

Sincerely, > / 

WJL/fd 

cc: Case No. 9933 
Jerry Sexton 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS, AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING 
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
CONSIDERING: 

CASE NO. 9933 
Order No. R-9186 

APPLICATION OF AMERIND OIL COMPANY 
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP FOR COMPULSORY 
POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. 

QRDER OF THE DIVISION 

BY THE DIVISION; 

This cause came on for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on May 2, 1990, 
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner David R. Catanach. 

NOW, on this 30th day of May, 1990, the Division Director, 
having considered the testimony, the record, and the 
recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised In the 
premises, 

FINDS THAT: 

(1) Due public notice having been given as. required by law, 
the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter 
thereof. 

(2) The applicant, Amerind Oil Company Limited Partnership, 
seeks an order pooling all mineral Interests In the Undesignated 
Shipp-Strawn Pool underlying the W/2 SE/4 of Section 5, Township 
17 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, forming 
a standard 80-acre oil spacing and proration unit for said pool. 
Said unit Is to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard oil 
well location 660 feet from the South line and 1980 feet from the 
East line (Unit O) of said Section 5. 

(3) The applicant has the right to drill and proposes to drill 
a well at the standard oil well location described above. 

(4) There are Interest owners In the proposed proration unit 
who have not agreed to pool their Interests. 
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Order No. R-9186 
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(5) Tex/Con Oil & Gas Company, an Interest owner of record 
who has not agreed to pool Its interest, appeared at the hearing but 
presented no evidence or testimony in this case. 

(6) . To avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, to protect 
correlative rights, to avoid waste, and to afford to the owner of each 
Interest without unnecessary expense his Just and fair share of the 
production In any pool completion resulting from this order, the 
subject application should be approved by pooling all mineral 
Interests, whatever they may be, within said unit. 

(7) The applicant should be designated the operator of the 
subject well and unit. 

(8) Any non-consenting working Interest owner should be 
afforded the opportunity to pay his share of estimated well costs to 
the operator In lieu of paying his share of reasonable well costs out 
of production. 

(9) Any non-consenting working interest owner who does not 
pay his share of estimated well costs should have withheld from 
production his share of the reasonable well costs plus an additional 
200 percent thereof as a reasonable charge for the risk involved In 
the drilling of the well. 

(10) Any non-consenting Interest owner should be afforded 
the opportunity to object to the actual well costs but actual well 
costs should be adopted as the reasonable welt costs in the 
absence of such objection. 

(11) Following determination of reasonable well costs, any 
non-consenting working Interest owner who has paid his share of 
estimated costs should pay to the operator any amount that 
reasonable well costs exceed estimated well costs and should 
receive from the operator any amount that paid estimated well costs 
exceed reasonable well costs. 

(12) $5000.00 per month while drilling and $300.00 per month 
while producing should be fixed as reasonable charges for super­
vision (combined fixed rates); the operator should be authorized to 
withhold from production the proportionate share of such supervision 
charges attributable to each non-consenting working interest, and in 
addition thereto, the operator should be authorized to withhold from 
production the proportionate share of actual expenditures required 
for operating the subject well, not In excess of what are reasonable, 
attributable to each non-consenting working Interest. 
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(13) All proceeds from production from the subject well which 
are not disbursed for any reason should be placed In escrow to be 
paid to the true owner thereof upon demand and proof of ownership, 

(14) Upon the failure of the operator of said pooled unit to 
commence the drilling of the well to which said unit Is dedicated on 
or before August 1,1990, the order pooling said unit should become 
null and void and of no effect whatsoever. 

(15) Should all the parties to this forced pooling reach 
voluntary agreement subsequent to entry of this order, this order 
shall thereafter be of no further effect. 

(16) The operator of the well and unit shall notify the Director 
of the Division In writing of the subsequent voluntary agreement of 
all parties subject to the forced pooling provisions of this order. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT: 

(1) All mineral interests, whatever they may be, ln the 
Undesignated Shipp-Strawn Pool underlying the W/2 SE/4 of Section 
5, Township 17 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New 
Mexico, are hereby pooled forming a standard 80-acre oil spacing 
and proration unit for said pool. Said unit shall be dedicated to a 
well to be drilled at a standard oil well location 660 feet from the 
South line and 1980 feet from the East line (Unit 0) of said Section 

PROVIDED HOWEVER THAT, the operator of said unit shall 
commence the drilling of said well on or before the 1st day of 
August, 1990, and shall thereafter continue the drilling of said well 
with due diligence to a depth sufficient to test the Strawn formation. 

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT. In the event said operator does 
not commence the drilling of said well on or before the 1st day of 
August, 1990, Ordering Paragraph No. (1) of this order shall be null 
and void and of no effect whatsoever, unless said operator obtains 
a time extension from the Division Director for good cause shown. 

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT, should said well not be drilled to 
completion, or abandonment, within 120 days after commencement 
thereof, said operator shall appear before the Division Director and 
show cause why Ordering Paragraph No. (1) of this order should not 
be rescinded. 
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(2) Amerind Oil Company Limited Partnership is Hereby 
designated the operator of the subject weil and unit. 

(3) After the effective date of this order and within 90 days 
prior to commencing said well, the operator shall furnish the Division 
and each known working Interest owner In the subject unit an 
itemized schedule of estimated weil costs. 

(4) Within 30 days from the date the schedule of estimated 
welt costs Is furnished to him, any non-consenting working interest 
owner shall have the right to pay his share of estimated well costs 
to the operator In lieu of paying his share of reasonable well costs 
out of production, and any such owner who pays his share of 
estimated well costs as provided above shall remain liable Tor 
operating costs but shall not be liable for risk charges. 

(5) The operator shall furnish the Division and each known 
working Interest owner an itemized schedule of actual well costs 
within 90 days following completion of the well; lf no objection to the 
actual well costs Is received by the Division and the Division has not 
objected within 45 days following receipt of said schedule, the actual 
well costs shall be the reasonable well costs; provided however, if 
there Is objection to actual well costs within said 45-day period the 
Division will determine reasonable well costs after public notice and 
hearing. 

(6) Within 60 days following determination of reasonable well 
costs, any non-consenting working Interest owner who has paid his 
share of estimated weil costs in advance as provided above shall 
pay to the operator his pro rata share of the amount that reasonable 
well costs exceed estimated well costs and shall receive from the 
operator his pro rata share of the amount that estimated well costs 
exceed reasonable well costs. 

(7) The operator Is hereby authorized to withhold the 
following costs and charges from production: 

(A) The pro rata share of reasonable well costs 
attributable to each non-consenting working Interest 
owner who has not paid his share of estimated 
well costs within 30 days from the date the 
schedule of estimated well costs Is furnished to 
him. 
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(B) As a charge for the risk Involved ln the drilling of 
the weil, 200 percent of the pro rata share of 
reasonable well costs attributable to each non-
consenting working Interest owner who has not 
paid his share of estimated weil costs within 30 
days from the date the schedule of estimated well 
costs Is furnished to him. 

(8) The operator shall distribute said costs and charges 
withheld from production to the parties who advanced the well costs. 

(9) $5000.00 per month while drilling and $500.00 per month 
while producing are hereby fixed as reasonable charges for 
supervision (combined fixed rates); the operator Is hereby authorized 
to withhold from production the proportionate share of such 
supervision charges attributable to each non-consenting working 
Interest, and In addition thereto, the operator Is hereby authorized to 
withhold from production the proportionate share of actual 
expenditures required for operating such well, not In excess of what 
are reasonable, attributable to each non-consenting working Interest. 

(10) Any unleased mineral Interest shall be considered a 
seven-eighths (7/8) working interest and a one-eighth (1/8) royalty 
interest for the purpose of allocating costs and charges under the 
terms of this order. 

(11) Any well costs or charges which are to be paid out of 
production shall be withheld only from the working interest's share 
of production, and no costs or charges shall be withheld from 
production attributable to royalty Interests. 

(12) All proceeds from production from the subject well which 
are not disbursed for any reason shall Immediately be placed in 
escrow In Lea County, New Mexico, to be paid to the true owner 
thereof upon demand and proof of ownership; the operator shall 
notify the Division of the name and address of said escrow agent 
within 30 days from the date of first deposit with said escrow agent. 

(13) Should ail parties to this forced pooling order reach 
voluntary agreement subsequent to entry of this order, this order 
shall thereafter be of no further effect. 

(14) The operator of the well and unit shall notify the Director 
of the Division In writing of the subsequent voluntary agreement of 
all parties subject to the forced pooling provisions of this order. 

p n d w n : Q n n fi " s "P. ' s o 
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(15) Jurisdiction of this cause Is retained for the entry of such 
further orders as the Division may deem necessary. 

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year 
hereinabove designated. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

S E A L 
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BILL SELTZER 
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August 22, 1990 

Re: T-17-S, R-37-E 
Section 5: W/2 SE/4 
Lea County, New Mexico 
Case No. 9933 
Order No. R-9186 

i-

V I 

O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n QV^' 
State of New Mexico 
P.O. Box 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 

A t t n : Mr. W i l l i a m J. LeMay w 

Dear Mr. LeLay: 
Please be advised Mr. Charles B. Read of Roswell, New Mexico, has 
executed an AFE and Amerind O i l Co. i s i n r e c e i p t of h i s advance 
money f o r h i s p r o p o r t i o n a t e share i n d r i l l i n g and completing a 
t e s t w e l l under the above order. 

Yours very t r o l l y , 

1,- " 

B i l l S e l t z e r 

BS/kp 

cc: (1) Amerind O i l Co. 

(2) B i l l Carr 
c/o Campbell & Black 



ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

GARREY CARRUTHERS 
J u l y 24 , 1990 

POST OFFICE BOX 20B8 
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504 
(505) B27-5300 

GOVERNOR 

Mr. W i l l i a m F. Carr 
Campbell & Black 
Attorneys a t Law 
Post O f f i c e Box 2208 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2208 

Dear Mr. Carr: 

Based upon your l e t t e r of J u l y 24, 1990, and i n accordance 
w i t h the p r o v i s i o n s of D i v i s i o n Order No. R-9186, Amerind 
O i l Company L i m i t e d P a r t n e r s h i p i s hereby granted an ex­
te n s i o n of 60 days i n which t o begin the w e l l on the u n i t 
pooled by s a i d order. The new commencement date i s 
October 1, 1990. 

Si n c e r e l y , \ / 

cc: K Case No. 9933 
J e r r y Sexton 



CAMPBELL 6 BLACK, P.A. 
L A W Y E R S 

J A C K M . C A M P B E L L 

B R U C E D , B L A C K 

M I C H A E L B . C A M P B E L L 

W I L L I A M F. C A R R 

B R A D F O R D C . B E R G E 

M A R K F. S H E R I D A N 

W I L L I A M P. S L A T T E R Y 

P A T R I C I A A . M A T T H E W S 

J E F F E R S O N P L A C E 

S U I T E I - M O N O R T H G U A D A L U P E 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 2 0 S 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 

T E L E P H O N E : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 8 - 4 4 2 

T E L E C O P I E R : ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 3 - 6 0 4 3 

July 24, 1990 

HAND-DELIVERED 

William J. LeMay, Director 
Oil Conservation Division 
New Mexico Department of 

Energy and Minerals 
State Land Office Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Re: Order No. R-9186 

Dear Mr. LeMay: 

Order No. R-9186 was entered by the Division on May 30, 1990 granting the application 
of Amerind Oil Company Limited Partnership for compulsory pooling in the W/2 SE/4 of 
Section 5, Township 17 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico. 

The purpose of this letter is to request a ninety (90) day extension of Order No. R-9186. 
This extension is necessary to permit Amerind to complete certain curative work on a title 
matter and will enable Amerind to have all title questions resolved and all interests 
committed to the well prior to spudding. 

Your attention to this request is appreciated. 

Verfy truly yours, 

WILLIAM F. CARR 
ATTORNEY FOR AMERIND OIL COMPANY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 
WFC:mlh 

cc: Mr. Bill Seltzer 
214 West Texas, Suite 507 
Midland, Texas 79701 
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BILL SELTZER 
214 W E S T T E X A S . S U I T E 5 0 7 

M I D L A N D . T E X A S 7 9 7 0 1 

C e r t i f i e d #P 154 192 198 

June 27, 1990 

Re: Order No. R-9186 
T-17-S, R-37-E 
Section 5: W/2 SE/4 
Lea County, New Mexico 
Your i n t e r e s t : .25/80 

Mr. Charles B. Read 
Read & Stevens, Inc. 
P.O. Box 1518 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202 

Dear Mr. Read: 

Amerind O i l Co. i s i n r e c e i p t of your l e t t e r of June 26, 1990, 
expressing your desire t o j o i n i n the cost of d r i l l i n g and 
completing the above t e s t w e l l . 

Please make reference t o the above Order No. R-9186 issued by the 
O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n , State of New Mexico. 

I f you desire t o j o i n i n the proposed t e s t w e l l please forward 
your check i n advance t o cover the cost of d r i l l i n g and 
completing the t e s t w e l l w i t h i n 30 days from the date you 
received our l e t t e r of May 31, 1990 (due date J u l y 4, 1990) as 
set out i n paragraph 4 of the above order. 

I f you have any questions, please c a l l . 

cc: ^ O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
P.O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 
A t t n : Mr. B i l l LeMay 

Mr. B i l l Carr 
Campbell & Black, P.A. 
P.O. Box 2208 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

BS/kp 
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June 26, 1990 

Mr. B i l l Seltzer 
Amerind O i l Co. 
214 W. Texas, Suite 507 
Midland, TX 79701 

RE: W/2 SE/4 Section 5, T17S-R37E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear B i l l : 

Enclosed i s executed AFE covering the Amerind O i l Company #1 
North Midway lo c a t e d i n the SW/4 of the SE/4 of Section 5. When 
you are ready t o commence d r i l l i n g o perations, send me your 
i n v o i c e covering my l/320th i n t e r e s t of cost to casing p o i n t . I f 
you e l e c t t o complete the w e l l , you may b i l l me at casing p o i n t 
f o r completion cost. Please send me a copy f o r execution of the 
u n i t and ope r a t i n g agreement. 

Yours very t r u l y , 

President 

CBR:lma 

Enclosure 
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I i i . l J O 

C e r t i f i e d #P 154 192 167 

May 31, 1990 

Re: T-17-S, R-37-E 
Section 5: W/2 SE/4 
Lea County, New Mexico 

TEX/CON O i l and Gas Co. 
9401 Southwest Freeway 
Suite 1200 

Houston, Texas 77074-9913 

A t t n : Mr. George Banitch 

Dear Mr. Banitch: 

La 

Enclosed herewith please f i n d Order No. R-9186 issued by the O i l 
Conservation D i v i s i o n , State of New Mexico, along w i t h an AFE 
covering the above captioned lands. 

BS/kp 
Enclosures' 

cc: O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
State of New Mexico 
P.O. Box 20 88 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 
A t t n : Mr. W i l l i a m J. LeMay 

Yours very tr„uly, 

-C <^ 

B i l l S e ltzer 
For Amerind O i l Co. 
A Li m i t e d Partnership 
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BILL SELTZER 
214 W E S T T E X A S . S U I T E 5 0 7 

M I D L A N D . T E X A S 7 9 7 0 1 

C e r t i f i e d #P 154 192 165 

May 31, 1990 

Re: T-17-S, R-37-E 
Section 5: W/2 SE/4 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Margaret Burns F i t z g e r a l d 
Anne F i t z g e r a l d Dechant 
Jean F i t z g e r a l d Curry 
c/o Mr. Keys A. Curry, J r . 
6123 W i l l e r s Way 
Houston, Texas 77057 

Dear Ms. F i t z g e r a l d , Ms. Dechant, and Ms. Curry: 

Enclosed herewith please f i n d Order No. R-9186 issued by the O i l 
Conservation D i v i s i o n , State of New Mexico, along w i t h an AFE 
covering the above captioned lands. 

cc: i J&l l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
State of New Mexico 
P.O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 
A t t n : Mr. W i l l i a m J. LeMay 

For Amerind O i l Co. 
A Limited Partnership 

BS/kp 
Enclosures 
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BILL SELTZER 
214 W E S T T E X A S , S U I T E 5 0 7 

M I D L A N D , T E X A S 7 9 7 0 1 

C e r t i f i e d #P 154 192 164 

May 31, 1990 

Re: T-17-S, R-37-E 
Section 5: W/2 SE/4 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Mr. Charles B. Read 
P.O. Box 1518 
Roswell, New Mexico 88202 

Dear Mr. Read: 

Enclosed herewith please f i n d Order No. R-9186 issued by the O i l 
Conservation D i v i s i o n , State of New Mexico, along w i t h an AFE 
covering the above captioned lands. 

BS/kp 
Enclosures 

cc: .1 Conservation D i v i s i o n 
State of New Mexico 
P.O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 
A t t n : Mr. W i l l i a m J. LeMay 

Yours very t r u l y 

B i l l S e ltzer 
For Amerind O i l Co. 
A Li m i t e d Partnership 
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BILL SELTZER 
214 W E S T T E X A S . S U I T E 5 0 7 

M I D L A N D . T E X A S 7 9 7 0 ! 

C e r t i f i e d #P 154 192 166 

May 31, 1990 

Re: T-17-S, R-37-E 
Section 5: W/2 SE/4 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Estate of Doris Sanders 
c/o Mr. B i l l Sanders 
B i l l ' s B o t t l e Shop 
2601 N. Midland Drive 
Midland, Texas 79707 

Dear Mr. Sanders: 

Enclosed herewith please f i n d Order No. R-9186 issued by the O i l 
Conservation D i v i s i o n , State of New Mexico, along w i t h an AFE 
covering the above captioned lands. 

cc: 1/Oil Conservation D i v i s i o n 
State of New Mexico 
P.O. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 
A t t n : Mr. W i l l i a m J. LeMay 

Yours very t r u l y , 

B i l l -Seltzer C y 

For Amerind O i l Co. 
A Limited Partnership 

BS/kp 
Enclosi ures 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS, AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING 
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
CONSIDERING: 

CASE NO. 9933 
Order No. R-9186 

APPLICATION OF AMERIND OIL COMPANY 
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP FOR COMPULSORY 
POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. 

ORDER OF THE DIVISION 

BY THE DIVISION: 

This cause came on for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on May 2, 1990, 
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner David R. Catanach. 

NOW, on this 30th day of May, 1990, the Division Director, 
having considered the testimony, the record, and the 
recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the 
premises, 

FINDS THAT: 

(1) Due public notice having been given as required by law, 
the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter 
thereof. 

(2) The applicant, Amerind OH Company Limited Partnership, 
seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Undesignated 
Shipp-Strawn Pool underlying the W/2 SE/4 of Section 5, Township 
17 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, forming 
a standard 80-acre oil spacing and proration unit for said pool. 
Said unit is to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard oil 
well location 660 feet from the South line and 1980 feet from the 
East line (Unit O) of said Section 5. 

(3) The applicant has the right to drill and proposes to drill 
a well at the standard oil well location described above. 

(4) There are interest owners in the proposed proration unit 
who have not agreed to pool their interests. 
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(5) Tex/Con Oil & Gas Company, an interest owner of record 
who has not agreed to pool Its interest, appeared at the hearing but 
presented no evidence or testimony in this case. 

(6) To avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, to protect 
correlative rights, to avoid waste, and to afford to the owner of each 
interest without unnecessary expense his just and fair share of the 
production in any pool completion resulting from this order, the 
subject application should be approved by pooling all mineral 
interests, whatever they may be, within said unit. 

(7) The applicant should be designated the operator of the 
subject well and unit. 

(8) Any non-consenting working interest owner should be 
afforded the opportunity to pay his share of estimated well costs to 
the operator in lieu of paying his share of reasonable well costs out 
of production. 

(9) Any non-consenting working interest owner who does not 
pay his share of estimated well costs should have withheld from 
production his share of the reasonable well costs plus an additional 
200 percent thereof as a reasonable charge for the risk involved in 
the drillir g of the well. 

(10) Any non-consenting interest owner should be ^"orded 
the opportunity to object to the actual wen sosts but actiic well 
costs should be adopted as the reasonao e well costs i the 
absence of such objection. 

(11) Following determination of reasonable well costs, any 
non-consenting working interest owner who has paid his share of 
estimated costs should pay to the operator any amount that 
reasonable well costs exceed estimated well costs and should 
receive from the operator any amount that paid estimated well costs 
exceed reasonable well costs. 

(12) $5000.00 per month while drilling and $500.00 per month 
while producing should be fixed as reasonable charges for super­
vision (combined fixed rates); the operator should be authorized to 
withhold from production the proportionate share of such supervision 
charges attributable to each non-ccnsenting working interest, and in 
addition thereto, the operator should be authorized to withhold from 
production the proportionate share of actual expenditures required 
for operating the subject well, not in excess of what are reasonable, 
attributable to each non-consenting working interest. 



247 

CASE NO. 9933 
Order No. R-9186 
Page -3-

(13) All proceeds from production from the subject well which 
are not disbursed for any reason should be placed in escrow to be 
paid to the true owner thereof upon demand and proof of ownership. 

(14) Upon the failure of the operator of said pooled unit to 
commence the drilling of the well to which said unit is dedicated on 
or before August 1, 1990, the order pooling said unit should become 
null and void and of no effect whatsoever. 

(15) Should all the parties to this forced pooling reach 
voluntary agreement subsequent to entry of this order, this order 
shall thereafter be of no further effect. 

(16) The operator of the well and unit shall notify the Director 
of the Division in writing of the subsequent voluntary agreement of 
all parties subject to the forced pooling provisions of this order. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT: 

(1) All mineral interests, whatever they may be, in the 
Undesignated Shipp-Strawn Pool underlying the W/2 SE/4 of Section 
5, Township 17 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New 
Mexico, are hereby pooled forming a standard 80-acre oil spacing 
and proration unit for said pool. Said unit shall be dedicated to a 
well to be drilled at a standard oil well location 660 feet from the 
South line and 1980 feet from the East line (Unit O) of said Section 
5. 

PROVIDED HOWEVER THAT, the operator of said unit shall 
commence the drilling of said well on or before the 1st day of 
August, 1990, and shall thereafter continue the drilling of said well 
with due diligence to a depth sufficient to test the Strawn formation. 

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT, in the event said operator does 
not commence the drilling of said well on or before the 1st day of 
August, 1990, Ordering Paragraph No. (1) of this order shall be null 
and void and of no effect whatsoever, unless said operator obtains 
a time extension from the Division Director for good cause shown. 

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT, should said well not be drilled to 
completion, or abandonment, within 120 days after commencement 
thereof, said operator shall appear before the Division Director and 
show cause why Ordering Paragraph No. (1) of this order should not 
be rescinded. 
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(2) Amerind Oil Company Limited Partnership is hereby 
designated the operator of the subject well and unit. 

(3) After the effective date of this order and within 90 days 
prior to commencing said well, the operator shall furnish the Division 
and each known working interest owner in the subject unit an 
itemized schedule of estimated well costs. 

(4) Within 30 days from the date the schedule cf sstim d 
well costs is furnished to him, any non-consenth \ working inter st 
owner shall have the right to pay his share of estimated well costs 
to the operator in lieu of paying his share of reasonable well costs 
out of production, and any such owner who pays his share of 
estimated well costs as provided above shall remain liable for 
operating costs but shall not be liable for risk charges. 

(5) The operator shall furnish the Division and each known 
working interest owner an itemized schedule of actual well costs 
within 90 days following completion of the well; if no objection to the 
actual well costs is received by the Division and the Division has not 
objected within 45 days following receipt of said schedule, the actual 
well costs shall be the reasonable well costs; provided however, if 
there is objection to actual well costs within said 45-day period the 
Division will determine reasonable well costs after public notice and 
hearing. 

(6) Within 60 days following determination of reasonable well 
costs, any non-consenting working interest owner who has paid his 
share of estimated well costs in advance as provided above shall 
pay to the operator his pro rata share of the amount that reasonable 
well costs exceed estimated well costs and shall receive from the 
operator his pro rata share of the amount that estimated well costs 
exceed reasonable weli costs. 

(7) The operator is hereby authorized to withhold the 
following costs and charges from production: 

(A) The pro rata share of reasonable well costs 
attributable to each non-consenting working interest 
owner who has not paid his share of estimated 
well costs within 30 days from the date the 
schedule of estimated well costs is furnished to 
him. 
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(B) As a charge for the risk Involved In the drilling of 
the well, 200 percent of the pro rata share of 
reasonable well costs attributable to each non-
consenting working interest owner who has not 
paid his share of estimated well costs within 30 
days from the date the schedule of estimated well 
costs is furnished to him. 

(8) The operator shall distribute said costs and charges 
withheld from production to the parties who advanced the well costs. 

(9) $5000.00 per month while drilling and $500.00 per month 
while producing are hereby fixed as reasonable charges for 
supervision (combined fixed rates); the operator is hereby authorized 
to withhold from production the proportionate share of such 
supervision charges attributable to each non-consenting working 
interest, and in addition thereto, the operator is hereby authorized to 
withhold from production the proportionate share of actual 
expenditures required for operating such well, not in excess of what 
are reasonable, attributable to each non-consenting working interest. 

(10) Any unleased mineral interest shall be considered a 
seven-eighths (7/8) working interest and a one-eighth (1/8) royalty 
interest for the purpose of allocating costs and charges under the 
terms of this order. 

(11) Any well costs or charges which are to be paid out of 
production shall be withheld only from the working interest's share 
of production, and no costs or charges shall be withheld from 
production attributable to royalty interests. 

(12) All proceeds from production from the subject well which 
are not disbursed for any reason shall immediately be placed in 
escrow in Lea County, New Mexico, to be paid to the true owner 
thereof upon demand and proof of ownership; the operator shall 
notify the Division of the name and address of said escrow agent 
within 30 days from the date of first deposit with said escrow agent. 

(13) Should all parties to this forced pooling order reach 
voluntary agreement subsequent to entry of this order, this order 
shall thereafter be of no further effect. 

(14) The operator of the well and unit shall notify the Director 
of the Division in writing of the subsequent voluntary agreement of 
all parties subject to the forced pooling provisions of this order. 
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(15) Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such 
further orders as the Division may deem necessary. 

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year 
hereinabove designated. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATlON^tHVI 

S E A L 



AMERIND OIL CO. 

AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE 

N. Midway No. 1 
660' FSL & 1980' FEL 

W/2 SE/4 Section 5, T17S, R37E 
Midway Strawn 1 F i e l d 

Lea County, New Mexico 

To d r i l l and complete i n the Strawn formation: 

INTANGIBLE r.flpjr.g p o i n t 
Pumping 

' v O I f l ^ l e t . j n r j Tot?] 

D r i l l i n g 11, 000 ' @ $13.00 
Daywork - 3 @ $4,250 
D r i l l i n g mud. and water 
Location and surface damages 
D r i l l stern t e s t 
Log and p e r f o r a t e 
Cementing - surface 400 sx 

- i n t e r . 1 ,SOO sx 
- prod. 300 sx 

Supervision 
Geological & mud logging 
Contract services & equipment r e n t a l s 
Completion u n i t 
Acid treatment - cleanup 
D r i l l i n g and completion overhead 
Insurance 

TOTAL INTANGIBLE 

$143,000 
13,000 
10,000 
15,000 
3 ,000 

20,000 
5,000 
13,000 

5, 000 
8, 000 
5. 00 0 

$ 

5,000 
3,000 

ooo 

ooo 

$253,000 

15,000 
5, 000 
5,000 
2, 000 

$ 42,000 $295,000 

TANGTBT.E 

12 
8 
8 

Casing 
Surface 4 00 
I n t e r . 2,500 

1, 7 00 
Prod. 11,000' I 

Tubing 11,300' 1 
Pumping equipment 
Wellhead and packer 
Tank b a t t e r y & misc. 

TOTAL TANGIBLE 

Contingencies 

TOTAL 

RECOMMENDED BY: 

3/4" 
5/3" 
5/8" 
1/2" 
7/3" 

35 . 0t* J55STC $ 7,000 
24.0tt J553TC 25,000 
32.OH J55STC 25,000 
17.03 N80LTC 
6.4* N80LTC 

6,000 

$ 63,000 

19.000 

90,000 
35,000 
60,000 
7 , 000 

-40,000 
$232,000 

11.000 

$335,000 $285,000 

APPROVED BY: 

$ 

$295,000 

3 0,00 0 

$620,000 

Robert C 

Date : JUamri 30, 1990 Date: 


